## NOTICE OF DETERMINATION



TO: State of California FROM:

Office of Planning & Research

PO Box 3044

Sacramento, CA. 95812-3044

X County Clerk County of Orange PO Box 238

Santa Ana, CA. 92702

Filing of Notice of Determination in compliance with Section 21108 or 21152 of the Public

City of Irvine

Attn:

PO Box 19575

Irvine, CA. 92623-9575

Community Development Department

Marika Povnter

949-724-6456

Principal Planner

Resources Code.

State Clearinghouse No.: 2021110203

Project Title and File No.: 6th Cycle Housing Element Update, Case File No. 00832121-PGA

Applicant: City of Irvine

Attn: Marika Poynter, Principal Planner, 949-724-6456, mpoynter@cityofirvine.org

**Project Location:** City of Irvine, California

l',\_- Jd•.:, C· III"

SUBJECT:

**Project Description:** The proposed project consists of the following components:

The City of Irvine (City) is proposing to update its General Plan Housing Element for the 2021-2029 6th Cycle planning period. The Housing Element, as part of the Irvine General Plan, establishes housing-related actionable programs intended to guide decision-making related to land use planning and development activities for the 2021-2029 61h Cycle planning period in accordance with the City's

stated housing goals and state law.

## Statement of Findings:

This is to advise that the City Council of the City of Irvine, as lead agency, has approved the above-described project on January 11, 2022 and has made the following determinations regarding the above described-project:

The City of Irvine City Council has reviewed the Initial Study for the proposed project and has found that no adverse environmental impacts to either the human-made or physical environmental setting would occur, and no mitigation measures would be required. The City does hereby direct staff to file a Notice of Determination, pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA).

Copies of the Draft Negative Declaration are available for your review at the City of Irvine City Hall, Community Development Department, One Civic Center Plaza, Irvine, California 92623 during normal work hours. In addition, the Initial Study/Negative Declaration and other project information is accessible online at www.ciivofirvine.ora/HEUpdate.

Public Review Period: November 15, 2021 through December 15, 2021 Public Hearing Date: January 11, 2022.

Name, Title & Signature Marika Poynter, Principal Planner

Mais I Popular

Kristin Blackson, on behalf:

**POSTED** 

JAN 12 2022

ORANGE fo°UNTYCLER..J°RDER DEPARTMENT

JAN t4 20?2-

**DFPLIT** 

Date

January 11, 2022

Recorded in Official Records, Orange County

Hugh Nguyen, Clerk-Recorder

59<sub>S</sub> 00

\*\$R0013465191 \$\* 202285000017 1:58 pm 01/12/22

383 VitIndx Z03